Target Apartments to the Seller for its operations. The Seller, together with the Guarantor, have
agreed to guarantee with the Company the return of the Target Apartments as mentioned in the
paragraph headed “Guarantee by the Seller and the Guarantor” above. The Board believes that the
Acquisition can diversify the hotel operation of the Group in oversea market in the coming years.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the
view that the terms of the Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon Completion, the New Shares will be allotted and issued to the Seller under the General
Mandate. Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and
permission to deal in the New Shares.

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and upon Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of
the Company prior to Completion)

As at the date of
this announcement Immediately upon Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Director
Sin Kwok Lam (“Mr. Sin”) and his associate (Note) 1,584,147,296 21.34% 1,584,147,296 19.03%
Chow Kai Weng 39,254,139 0.53% 39,254,139 0.47%
Chui Chi Yun Robert 3,000,000 0.04% 3,000,000 0.04%
Li Kit Chee 4,480,000 0.06% 4,480,000 0.05%
Seller 0 0.00% 900,000,000 10.81%
Public Shareholders 5,792,986,934 78.03% 5,792,986,934 69.60%

Total 7,423,868,369 100.00% 8,323,686,369 100.00%

Note:  As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Sin beneficially owns 1,529,983,985 Shares. Ms. Law Po Yee, being
the spouse of Mr. Sin, beneficially owns 54,163,311 Shares.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

Given that the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) in respect
of the Acquisition are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitute a discloseable
transaction for the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and are subject to the
notification and announcement requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

6